Chapter five consists of a summary of the key findings from the study, conclusions, 

recommendations, limitations, and suggestions for future research.  

5.1 Summary of findings  

The study's primary goal was to investigate the specific constraint factors that affect pepper 

productivity in the Bongo District. Three hundred and twenty-seven (327) pepper farmers were 

interviewed. The following are the study's three specific objectives: to identify the sources of credit 

for pepper farmers in Bongo District, to identify the constraints faced in accessing credit for pepper 

production in the Bongo District, and to determine the effect of credit constraints on pepper